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Application General Data 
Request:  
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a subdivision to re-
subdivide an existing lot into two 
lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: November 6, 2025 

Approved Plat must be 
Recorded By: May 6, 2027 

Address: 103 East Monroe Avenue 
 

Zone:  R-2-5 Residential 

Applicant: CCI Fund 1, LLC, 
represented by Duncan Blair, attorney 

Small Area Plan: 
Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and recommended conditions found in Section IV of this report. 
 
Staff Reviewer:    Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov  
                               Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, NOVEMBER 6, 2025: On a motion by Vice Chair 
Koenig, seconded by Commissioner Manor, the Planning Commission voted to approve SUB 
#2025-00007 by unanimous consent.  
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I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, CCI Fund 1 LLC, represented by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests approval to subdivide the
existing lot at 103 East Monroe Avenue into two lots.  Staff recommends approval of the subdivision
request.

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, contains one rectangular lot of record, addressed 103 East 
Monroe Avenue.  The property has a lot size of 6,573 square feet, a lot width of 51.95 feet, and a lot frontage 
of 51.95 feet.  Single and two-unit semi-detached dwellings, along with some multi-unit dwellings, 
surround the subject property.  There is currently a single-unit dwelling occupying the property that, 
according to Real Estate records, was built in 1920. 

SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

On July 8, 1907, the Cottage Park Subdivision was created, consisting of rectangular lots with a variety of 
lot widths, frontages, and areas; see Figure 2, below. Existing Lot 47 (subject property) was created with 
the original subdivision. The subject lot has not been re-subdivided since its creation in 1907, however, 
other lots in the original subdivision have been re-subdivided over time; see Figures 3, 4, and 5, below. 

Figure 1 - Subject property 
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Note that East Monroe Avenue was formerly named Washington Avenue, East Nelson Avenue was formerly 
named Linden Avenue, and Wayne Street was formally named 6th Street. 

Figure 2 – Original 1907 Cottage Park Subdivision (subject property in red) 
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Figure 3 – 1961 Re-subdivision of Lot 25 of the Cottage Park Subdivision 

Figure 4 – 1973 Re-subdivision of Lots 23 and 24 of the Cottage Park Subdivision 
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Figure 5 – Re-subdivision of Lot 3 of the Cottage Park Subdivision 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant requests approval to subdivide Existing Lot 47 into two lots suitable to be developed with a 
two-unit semi-detached dwelling.  Proposed Lot 501 would have 25 feet of frontage and would have a total 
size of 3,249 square feet.  Proposed Lot 502 would have 26.95 feet of frontage and would have a total size 
of 3,324 square feet.  Both lots would be rectangular in shape.  The existing dwelling would be demolished.  
Existing and proposed lots are shown in Figures 6 and 7, below. 
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Figure 6 – Existing Lot 47 
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Figure 7 – Proposed Lots (Lot 501 in red, Lot 502 in blue) 
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ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5 Residential and both proposed lots would comply with all lot 
requirements for a semi-detached, two-unit dwelling, as shown in Table 1. The R-2-5 zone also permits 
single-unit dwellings. The proposed lots, however, could not be used for single-unit dwellings as they would 
not meet the minimum lot size, width, nor frontage requirements. If approved, the re-subdivided lots could 
only be used for a semi-detached dwelling since all future development must comply with all lot, bulk, and 
other applicable regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The property is located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, 
which designates the property for low-to-medium-density residential uses consistent with the R-2-5 zoning 
regulations.  The proposed lots would comply with the Potomac West Small Area Plan as they would be 
suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses and would comply with all R-2-5 zoning requirements 
for semi-detached, two-unit dwellings. 

Table 1: R-2-5 Zoning Requirements 

Required/Permitted 
Subject 

Property Proposed 

Existing Lot 48 Lot 501 Lot 502 
Lot Size 2,500 Sq. Ft. 6,573 Sq. Ft. 3,362 Sq. Ft. 3,380 Sq. Ft. 
Width 25 Ft. 51.95 Ft. 25 Ft. 26.95 Ft. 
Frontage 25 Ft. 51.95 Ft. 25 Ft. 26.95 Ft. 
Front Yard 18.8 – 31.9 Ft. 30.8 Ft. 

Future development required 
to comply with all bulk and 

open space provisions. 

Side Yard (East) 7 Ft.,1:3 ratio 16.0 Ft. 
Side Yard (West) 10.1 Ft. 
Rear Yard 7 Ft., 1:1 ratio 52.8 Ft. 
Floor Area 0.45 ~0.23 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s subdivision request. The proposal would create lots that meet 
all subdivision and R-2-5 zoning requirements for a semi-detached, two-unit dwelling. The proposed lots 
would be substantially the same character as the lots in the original subdivision, including similarly situated 
lots, in terms of lot shape, size, width, and frontage, as required by Section 11-1710(B).  Staff analysis 
follows. 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 

Staff determined that the proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements 
established by section 11-1710. Both lots would be suitable for semi-detached, two-unit residential 
uses and structures permitted by the R-2-5 zone. The proposed lots would meet the R-2-5 frontage 
requirement which ensures that both lots would provide adequate vehicular, including emergency 
vehicles, and utility access.     
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COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 

The original Cottage Park Subdivision has twelve lots that contain semi-detached two-unit 
dwellings. The proposed subdivision would re-subdivide the original lot into two new lots and 
would allow for development of a semi-detached, two-family dwelling. Section 11-1710(B)(1) 
states that, in determining compatibility of proposed lots, the Planning Commission should 
consider re-subdivisions within the original subdivision area. There have been three re-
subdivisions in the Cottage Park Subdivision that have resulted in semi-detached two-unit 
dwellings; the re-subdivision at 209/209A East Nelson Avenue almost directly mirrors the 
proposed re-subdivision. Given this, the proposal would be consistent in terms of lot size, width, 
and frontage to the other re-subdivided lots.  

LOT ANALYSIS 

Staff’s area of comparison includes all lots in the original subdivision. The area of comparison is 
shown in Figure 7, below.  The original subdivision today consists of residential properties, 
including single-unit and two-unit (semi-detached and duplex) dwellings. 

Figure 8 – Area of Comparison (subject property in blue) 
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Staff considers the following properties outlined in Figure 8, below, as the most similarly situated 
to the subject property as they are part of the original subdivision, zoned R-2-5, and are interior 
lots.   

Figure 9 – Similarly Situated Lots in blue, subject property in red 

Table 2, below, shows how the proposed lots would compare to these similarly situated lots in 
terms of width, frontage, and size. The other lots in the Cottage Park subdivision with semi-
detached two-unit dwellings are denoted with an asterisk (*). 

Table 2 – Lot Analysis 
Address Width Frontage Area 
Proposed Lot 501 25 Ft. 25 Ft. 3,249 Sq. Ft. 
Proposed Lot 502 26.95 Ft. 26.95 Ft. 3,324 Sq. Ft. 
101 E. Monroe Ave. 61.4 Ft. 61.4 Ft. 8,308 Sq. Ft. 
105 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
107 E. Monroe Ave. * 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
109 E. Monroe Ave. * 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
113 E. Monroe Ave. 48.44 Ft. 48.44 Ft. 6,499 Sq. Ft. 
115 E. Monroe Ave. 77.36 Ft. 77.36 Ft. 9,490 Sq. Ft. 
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203 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
205 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
207 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
209 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
211 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
213 E. Monroe Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,200 Sq. Ft. 
215 E. Monroe Ave. 49.7 Ft. 49.7 Ft. 7,111 Sq. Ft. 
100 E. Nelson Ave. * 30.7 Ft. 30.7 Ft. 4,623 Sq. Ft. 
100 A E. Nelson Ave. * 30.7 Ft. 30.7 Ft. 4,745 Sq. Ft. 
101 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 7,000 Sq. Ft. 
103 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 7,000 Sq. Ft. 
104 E. Nelson Ave. 89.9 Ft. 89.9 Ft. 11,637 Sq. Ft. 
105 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 7,000 Sq. Ft. 
106 E. Nelson Ave. 78.5 Ft. 78.5 Ft. 10,800 Sq. Ft. 
107 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 7,000 Sq. Ft. 
109 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 7,000 Sq. Ft. 
110 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
113 E. Nelson Ave. 80 Ft. 80 Ft. 14,000 Sq. Ft. 
114 E. Nelson Ave. * 47.5 Ft. 47.5 Ft. 3,443 Sq. Ft. 
115 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 3,480 Sq. Ft. 
202 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
204 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
206 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
207 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 6,960 Sq. Ft. 
208 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
209 E. Nelson Ave. * 19.91 Ft. 19.91 Ft. 3,457 Sq. Ft. 
209 A E. Nelson Ave. * 20.09 Ft. 20.09 Ft. 3,497 Sq. Ft. 
210 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
211 E. Nelson Ave. 50 Ft. 50 Ft. 8,700 Sq. Ft. 
212 E. Nelson Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,400 Sq. Ft. 
214 E. Nelson Ave. 49.78 Ft. 49.78 Ft. 6,621 Sq. Ft. 
215 E. Nelson Ave. 81.14 Ft. 81.14 Ft. 14,118 Sq. Ft. 
1404 Wayne St. 81.88 Ft. 81.88 Ft. 7,462 Sq. Ft. 
1405 Wayne St. 58 Ft. 58 Ft. 7,482 Sq. Ft. 
1407 Wayne St. 58 Ft. 58 Ft. 7,424 Sq. Ft. 
1504 Wayne St. * 31.46 Ft. 31.46 Ft. 2,766 Sq. Ft. 
1505 Wayne St. * 62.5 Ft. 62.5 Ft. 2,560 Sq. Ft. 
1506 Wayne St. * 31.04 Ft. 31.04 Ft. 2,796 Sq. Ft. 
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Because the proposed lots would be well within the ranges of widths, frontages, and areas of 
similarly situated lots within the original subdivision, staff considers the proposal to be 
substantially compatible with established neighborhood character as required by section 11-
1710(B). The proposed lots are especially similar to the other lots in the Cottage Park subdivision 
that are developed with semi-detached two-unit dwellings as shown in Table 2, above. The 
proposed lots have dimensions nearly identical to those at 209 and 209 A E. Nelson Ave. and are 
well within the ranges of sizes, frontages, and widths of the other lots with semi-detached two-unit 
dwellings. 

The proposed lots would also comply with the R-2-5 zone requirements for semi-detached two-
family dwellings only.  The R-2-5 zone’s minimum lot size and width requirements ensure that 
properties within the zone are suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses as required by 
the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master Plan. 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS 

Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens Association on September 25, 2025. At the time of publication, 
staff had not received questions nor comments from the association.  

III. CONCLUSION

In summary, proposed Lots 501 and 502 would adhere to all subdivision and R-2-5 zone 
requirements. The lots would be substantially similar in character to similarly situated lots. 

Subject to the conditions contained in Section II of this report, staff recommends approval of the 
re-subdivision request. 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following condition:  

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of
the Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)

2. The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling shall be demolished before
either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building permits to construct
any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of the subdivided
lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots are
consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.  This covenant shall be included
in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final subdivision plat. (P&Z)

STAFF:  Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief 
Sam Shelby, Principal Planner  

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval unless recorded sooner. 
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V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C – code requirement    R – recommendation    S – suggestion    F – finding

Transportation & Environmental Services:

F-1 Proposed lot line runs through existing buildings. (Survey)

Code Enforcement:  

No comments. 

Fire:  

No comments. 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities:  

No comments received. 

Archaeology:  

No comments. 

Landscape: 

No comments. 
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✔

✔

✔

✔
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✔

✔

✔
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✔

✔

✔

✔
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SUBDIVISION APPLICATION MATERIALS CHECKLIST (cont’d)

See Section 11-1700 of the Alexandria Zoning Ordinance for additional information

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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